STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 68-6

AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF THE DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY
TO REVIEW AND APPROVE PROJECTS FOR CONFORMANCE WITH
STATE WATER POLLUTION OR WATER QUALITY PROGRAM
AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LEGISLATION

WHEREAS, by Chapter 1666, Statutes of 1967, the Legislature designated the State Water Resources Control Board as "the appropriate State water pollution control agency" authorized to represent the State of California and its local governmental agencies and subdivisions in participating in federal assistance for sewage treatment facilities, and provided for review, approval, and certification of priority of projects for which federal assistance is requested; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated November 2, 1967, from the Governor to the Secretary of the Interior, effective December 1, 1967, the State Water Resources Control Board was designated as "the State water pollution control agency" in accordance with Section 13 (a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended by Public Law 89-753; and

WHEREAS, by Resolutions No. 67-3 and No. 67-5 adopted on December 1, 1967, the Chief of the Division of Water Quality was authorized to review and approve construction plans and specifications of applicants for federal grants, and to review and approve applications for demonstration grants, for the purposes of Public Law 660, 84th Congress (33 U.S.C. 466 et seq.); and

WHEREAS review and certification of projects relative to conformance with the State water pollution or water quality program is required also by various other federal legislation such as:

Public Law 117, 89th Congress, administered by the Department of Housing and Urban Development;

Public Law 136, 89th Congress. administered by the Economic Development Administration of the Department of Commerce;

Public Law 240, 89th Congress, administered by the Farmers Home Administration of the Department of Agriculture; and

Public Law 800, 89th Congress, administered by the Federal Water Pollution Control Administration of the Department of Interior pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code;



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chief of the Division of Water Quality, for the purposes of federal assistance in the planning, construction and operation of sewerage and related facilities, and taxation, be authorized to review and approve projects for conformance with the State water pollution or water quality control program on behalf of the State Water Resources Control Board as the State water pollution control agency; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event the Chief of the Division of Water Quality believes that a project may not conform With the State Water pollution or water quality program, he shall present the matter to the State Water Resources Control Board for consideration of disapproval.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on May 2, 1968.

Dated: May 2, 1968

Kerry W. Mulligan Executive Officer

eny Whynllig